GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES OLD COURT'S BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI - 110001

F.No.47/ARH/402-GH/Sec-11/RCS/2022/

Dated: -

ORDER U/S 35 (5) OF DCS ACT, 2003

Whereas, Dera Ismail Khan Co-operative House Building Society Ltd., The Mall, Derawal Nagar, Delhi- 110009 (hereinafter termed as Society) is registered vide registration No.160NW-HB with this department under the provisions of DCS Act & Rules and Byelaws of the Society:

And whereas, Sh. Ajay Chandna, Pay & Account Officer, who was appointed as Administrator vide this office order dated 11.10.2022 resigned on 09.01.2023.

And whereas, the Registrar Co-operative Societies has now approved that Sh. Ajay Arora, SDM (Delhi Cantt.) to be appointed as Administrator under Section 35(5) of DCS Act, 2003 of the Society in place of Sh. Ajay Chandna, Pay & Account Officer, with immediate effect. A remuneration of ₹.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) per month and Traveling Allowance applicable shall be paid from the funds of the Society.

Sh. Ajay Chandna, Pay & Accounts Officer, the then Administrator is hereby directed to handover the charge of the record of the Society/relevant documents to Sh. Ajay Arora, SDM (Delhi Cantt.), Administrator immediately under intimation to this office within 07 days from the receipt of this order.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

Sh. Ajay Arora, SDM (Delhi Cantt.) O/o The District Magistrate (New Delhi), Jam Nagar House, India Gate, New Delhi- 110001 (Mob. 9818919449)

(JOSEPH BAXLA) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-II/GH)

Dated: - 18/01/23

F.No.47/ARH/160NW-HB/Sec-II/RCS/2022/ 20 | Copy for information and necessary action to:-

1. Sh. Nilesh Nishikant, ADM (North), O/o DM (North), GT Karnal Road, Alipur,

2. Sh. Ajay Chandna, Pay & Accounts Officer, PAO-18, GNCT of Delhi, 3rd Floor, Fire Station Building, near B. L. Kapur Hospital, Prasad Nagar, New Delhi- 110005.

The Assistant Director (Computer Cell), O/o RCS, New Delhi -110001.... with the

request to upload the same on the website of this department.

(JOSEPH BA ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-II/GH)